DOI: 10.29050/harranziraat.1470276
Harran Tarım ve Gıda Bilimleri Derg. 2024, 28(3): 536-549
Research Article/Araştırma Makalesi
536
Determination of Genetic Variation of Ayhan Eggplant (Solanum
melongena L.) Genotypes using Some Plant and Fruit Characteristics
Ayhan Patlıcanı (Solanum melongena L.) Genotiplerinin Bazı Bitki ve Meyve Özellikleri
Kullanılarak Genetik Varyasyonunun Belirlenmesi

showing variation in morphological characteristics.
Figure 1. The region where the eggplant genotypes used in the study were collected.
Table 1. Eggplant genotypes used in the study
Denizoğlu & Pınar, 2024. Harran Tarım ve Gıda Bilimleri Dergisi, 28(3): 536-549
539
Number Genotype Code Variety
1 AYH-1 Ayhan Eggplant
2 AYH-2 Ayhan Eggplant
3 AYH-3 Ayhan Eggplant
4 AYH-4 Ayhan Eggplant
5 AYH-5 Ayhan Eggplant
6 AYH-6 Ayhan Eggplant
7 AYH-7 Ayhan Eggplant
8 AYH-8 Ayhan Eggplant
9 AYH-9 Ayhan Eggplant
10 AYH-10 Ayhan Eggplant
11 AYH-11 Ayhan Eggplant
12 AYH-12 Ayhan Eggplant
13 AYH-13 Ayhan Eggplant
14 AYH-14 Ayhan Eggplant
15 AYH-15 Ayhan Eggplant
16 AYH-16 Ayhan Eggplant
17 AYH-17 Ayhan Eggplant
18 AYH-18 Ayhan Eggplant
19 AYH-19 Ayhan Eggplant
20 AYH-20 Ayhan Eggplant
21 AYH-21 Ayhan Eggplant
22 AYH-22 Ayhan Eggplant
23 AYH-23 Ayhan Eggplant
24 AYH-24 Ayhan Eggplant
25 AYH-25 Ayhan Eggplant
26 AYH-26 Ayhan Eggplant
27 AYH-27 Ayhan Eggplant
28 AYH-28 Ayhan Eggplant
29 AYH-29 Ayhan Eggplant
30 KNT-1 Yamula Eggplant
31 KNT-2 Adana Topak Eggplant
32 KNT-3 Kemer Eggplant
The genotypes used in the study were inbred
for 2 years and seeds were obtained by selection
to represent the population. Seedlings of the
genotypes were germinated in a 3:1 peat:perlite
media and transfered to the Research and Training
area of Erciyes University Department of
Horticulture at the 3-4 true leaf stage. The
experiment was set up according to the random
plot design, with 3 replications of each genotype
and 5 plants in each replication. The planting
spacing was determined as 40 cm above the row
and 70 cm between the rows. Soil analysis was
done before planting and fertilization was done
according to the prepared program. Other cultural
treatments such as irrigation and disease and pest
management were carried out. A total of 15 plants
from each genotype were used for plant
measurements. For fruit measurements, 3 fruits
were taken from each plant. The average of the
measurements taken was used in the
characterization.
Morphological Characterization
For morphological characterization, 14 plant
characteristics and 27 fruit characteristics
determined by the rules of UPOV (International
Union for the Protection of New Plant Varieties)
(2002) were examined. The examined features are
shown in Table 2.
Table 2. Vegetative and fruit characteristics used in morphological characterization
Denizoğlu & Pınar, 2024. Harran Tarım ve Gıda Bilimleri Dergisi, 28(3): 536-549
540
Plant characteristics
Number Characteristics Descriptions
1 Plant : Attitude Erect, semi-erect, recumbent (3,5,7)
2 Plant:  Height Short, middle, long (3,5,7)
3
Plant : Length of stem (from cotyledon to node of first